# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2895361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER K. DYER	06/11/2014
MICHAEL L. EPSTEIN	06/09/2014
DUNCAN CULVER	05/24/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIGHTENING ENERGY
Street Address:	PICATINNY TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CENTER
Internal Address:	3159 SCHRADER ROAD
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07801

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14235714

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127361940

Email: Isteel@ddkpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DAVIDSON DAVIDSON & KAPPEL Address Line 1: 485 7TH AVENUE, 14TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	617.1011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM C. GEHRIS, REG. NO. 38,156
SIGNATURE:	/williamcgehris/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2014

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page1.tif source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page2.tif source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page3.tif

PATENT 502848764 REEL: 033087 FRAME: 0938

source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page4.tif
source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page5.tif
source=SIIGNEDassignsFF#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 033087 FRAME: 0939

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I (We), Christopher K. DYER, 16 Seven Oaks Circle, Madison, New Jersey 07940, Michael L. EPSTEIN, 1250 River Road East, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921, and Duncan CULVER, residing at 39 Forrest Hill Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731, ASSIGNOR(S), have invented certain new and useful improvements in ELECTRIC BATTERY RAPID RECHARGING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MILITARY AND OTHER APPLICATIONS, an application for a Patent of the United States for which:

	I (we) am (are) about to execute:		
	was executed on		(date(s)):
X	is identified by Davidson, Davidson	& Kappel, LLC, Docket No. 617.1011	(ddto(b));
X	was filed on January 28, 2014 as U	.S. Patent Application Serial No.14/2	35 714
	I (we) hereby authorize and request	our attorney, Davidson, Davidson & Ka	ennel I Cof 485
	Seventh Avenue, 14th Floor, New	York, New York 10018 to insert here	appoi, <u>croor 400</u> 3 in narentheses
	(Application number	filed	_) the filing date
	and application number of said app	lication when known; and	are ming date

WHEREAS, Lightening Energy, Picatinny Technology Innovation Center, 3159 Schrader Road, Dover, New Jersey 07801, ASSIGNEE(S), are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the said ASSIGNOR(S), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

I (WE) HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

I (WE) HEREBY covenant and agree that I (we) have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I (we) have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year set opposite my (our) signature(s).

Dated:	Christopher K. DYER
Dated:	Michael L. EPSTEIN
Dated:	Duncan CULVER

Docket No.: <u>617.1011</u>

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I (We), <u>Christopher K. DYER, 16 Seven Oaks Circle, Madison, New Jersey 07940, Michael L. EPSTEIN, 1250 River Road East, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921, and Duncan CULVER, residing at 39 Forrest Hill Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731, ASSIGNOR(S), have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>ELECTRIC BATTERY RAPID RECHARGING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MILITARY AND OTHER APPLICATIONS</u>, an application for a Patent of the United States for which:</u>

	I (we) am (are) about to execute;		
	was executed on		(date(s));
$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	is identified by Davidson, Davidson 8	Kappel, LLC, Docket No. 617.1011;	
X	was filed on January 28, 2014 as U.S	<ol> <li>Patent Application Serial No.14/235,7</li> </ol>	714,
		ur attorney, Davidson, Davidson & Kapp	
		ork, New York 10018 to insert here in	
	(Application number	, filed )	the filing date
	and application number of said application	cation when known; and	J

WHEREAS, Lightening Energy, Picatinny Technology Innovation Center, 3159 Schrader Road, Dover, New Jersey 07801, ASSIGNEE(S), are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the said ASSIGNOR(S), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

I (WE) HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

I (WE) HEREBY covenant and agree that I (we) have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I (we) have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year set opposite my (our) signature(s).

Dated:	Christopher K. DYER
June 9, 2014 Dated:	M & Coul
	Michael L. EPSTEIN
Dated:	
	Duncan CULVER

Docket No.: <u>617.1011</u>

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I (We), Christopher K. DYER, 16 Seven Oaks Circle, Madison, New Jersey 07940, Michael L. EPSTEIN, 1250 River Road East, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921, and Duncan CULVER, residing at 39 Forrest Hill Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731, ASSIGNOR(S), have invented certain new and useful improvements in ELECTRIC BATTERY RAPID RECHARGING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MILITARY AND OTHER APPLICATIONS, an application for a Patent of the United States for which:

	I (we) am (are) about to execute;		
	was executed on		(date(s));
X	is identified by Davidson, Davidson & K	(appel, LLC, Docket No. 617.1011;	( ///
X	was filed on January 28, 2014 as U.S.	Patent Application Serial No.14/235.	714.
	I (we) hereby authorize and request our		
	Seventh Avenue, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor, New Yor	k. New York 10018 to insert here in	parentheses
	(Application number	filed )	the filing date
	and application number of said application	tion when known; and	

WHEREAS, Lightening Energy, Picatinny Technology Innovation Center, 3159 Schrader Road, Dover, New Jersey 07801, ASSIGNEE(S), are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the said ASSIGNOR(S), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

I (WE) HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

I (WE) HEREBY covenant and agree that I (we) have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I (we) have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE(S), its (their) successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year set opposite my (our) signature(s).

Dated:	
	Christopher K. DYER
Dated:	Michaell EDOTEIN
	Michael L. EPSTEIN
Dated: May 24, 2014	D. Cilu
	Duncan CULVER